instruments are floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps. Such derivative financial instruments have the economic effect of converting assets
and liabilities from variable interest rate to fixed interest rate arrangements. Under the interest rate swaps, the relevant entity agrees with
other parties to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed contract rates and floating rate interest amounts calculated
by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts. The Consolidated Entity had no exposure to interest rate swaps at 31 March 2019.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Consolidated Entity had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Bank borrowings 6,962 9,396

Weighted average interest rate 4.97% 4.68%

Interest Rate Sensitivity

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Consolidated Entity’s financial assets and liabilities to a reasonable possible change
in interest rates, with all other variables held constant. It assesses the effect that a 100 basis point increase or decrease in the yield curve
in the Australian interest rate at 31 March 2019 would have on equity and profit or loss (before tax) at the reporting date. The analysis was
performed on the same basis in 2018.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Oceania Capital Partners Limited Annual Report 2019 — 29

Notes to the Financial Statements: Risk
For the year ended 31 March 2019

15.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued
2019 2018

Profit or loss
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit or loss
$’000

Equity
$’000

100 basis point decrease 82 82 105 105

100 basis point increase (82) (82) (105) (105)

A sensitivity of 100 basis points has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of short-term and long-term
interest rates and the volatility observed both on an historical basis and market expectations for future movements.

ii)	 Foreign currency risk

The Company has made investments in Australian dollars only. Each of the businesses in which the Consolidated Entity has invested may
conduct operations outside of Australia and may be exposed to foreign currency exchange risk. Each investee entity is responsible for
managing its own exposure to these risks.

OCP’s policy is to require operating subsidiary companies to manage their foreign exchange risk against their functional currency.